FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VOTE SHEET

NOVEMBER 7, 2000

RE: DOCKET NO. 001325-WU - Request for approval of tariff filing to establish a late payment charge in Polk County by Bieber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Breeze Hill Utilities.

<u>Issue 1</u>: Should the Commission acknowledge the utility's request to withdraw its First Revised Tariff Sheet No. 16.0 filed on September 6, 2000 to establish a \$2 late payment charge, and approve the utility's First Revised Tariff Sheet No. 16.0 filed on September 13, 2000 to establish a \$4 late payment charge for all customers located in its certificated territory?

<u>Recommendation</u>: Yes. The Commission should acknowledge the utility's request to withdraw its First Revised Tariff Sheet No. 16.0 filed on September 6, 2000 to establish a \$2 late payment charge, and approve the utility's First Revised Tariff Sheet No. 16.0 filed on September 13, 2000 which proposes a \$4 late payment charge for all customers located in its

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

Hat	MAJORITY
Q. T.	morplesson
T.L	
Mul	estates

<u>REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:</u>

PSC/RAR33 (5/90)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

DISSENTING

17

VOTE SHEET NOVEMBER 7, 2000 DOCKET NO. 001325-WU - Request for approval of tariff filing to establish a late payment charge in Polk County by Bieber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Breeze Hill Utilities.

(Continued from previous page)

4 .

certificated territory. The revised tariff sheet should be implemented on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(2), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have received notice.

APPROVED

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

<u>Recommendation</u>: If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a Consummating Order. If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this tariff should remain in effect with any increase held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest, and the docket should remain open.

APPROVED